BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I/We	West Coast Asphalt Maintenance Inc
as Principal hereinafter called Contractor, and Western S	urety Company
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of and firmly bound unto Carson City, Nevada a consolidated for the sum of \$ 5% of Bid	Weveria , as Surety, heremaiter called the Surety, are neided Squth Dakota
(state sum in words) Five Percent of Bid Amount	
for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind thems assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	elves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid, identified Pedestrian Improvements".	d as BID # 1011-198 and titled "East Long Street C.D.B.G
the City in Accordance with the terms of such bid, and give Bid Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithf of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal sh hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such	he Principal and the Principal shall enter into a contract with e such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or ul performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such all pay to the City the difference not to exceed the penalty larger amount for which the City may in good faith contract in appropriate liquidated amount as specified in the Invitation e to remain in full force and effect.
	Executed on this 18th day of March 2011
	Signature of Principal: Seld
	Title: Tresident
(Seal)	Firm: West Coast Asphalt Maintenance Inc
	Address: 2375 E. 4th Street
	City/State/Zip Code: Reno, NV 89512
	Written Name of Principal: Jeff Sander
	ATTEST NAME Veuleion & Son
	Signature of Notary Julius Fuldu
Subscribed and sworn before me this 23 nd day of	of March 2011
(printed name of notary) Rebocca S. Fielding	Notary Public for the State of Nevada
Claims Under this Bond May be Addressed to:	
Name of Surety Western Surety Company	_Authorization (see and section (see and section (see and section))
Address P. O. Box 5077	REBECCA S. FIELDING Notary Public - State of Nevada
City Sioux Falls	Appointment Recorded in Storey County
State/Zip Code South Dakota 57117-5077	No: 08-5419-16 - Expires October 9, 2011
Name Kathy Rangel	
Title Attorney-In-Fact	
Phone (916)677-1391 - Brad Hanson Surety's Acknowledgement	
NOTICE: No substitution or revision to this bond form w business in and have an agent for services of process in must be attached.	ill be accepted. Sureties must be authorized to do the State of Nevada. Certified copy of Power of Attorney

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Placer)		
On March 18, 2011	before me,	Jana B. P	rilgard, Notary Public
			ame and title of the officer)
personally appeared Kathy	y Rangel		
subscribed to the within instrun his/her/their authorized capacit person(s), or the entity upon be	nent and acknow y(ies), and that b ehalf of which the	edged to me y his/her/the person(s) a	
I certify under PENALTY OF Paragraph is true and correct.	ERJURY under ti	ne laws of th	e State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official	seal.		JANA B. PILGARD COMM. #1835709 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA PACER COUNTY
Signature	7997	(Seal)	Commission Expires March 8, 2013

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kathy Rangel, Individually

of Roseville, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 23rd day of July, 2008.

SEAV STANDARD

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul W. Bruflat, Senior Vice Presiden

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 23rd day of July, 2008, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



D. Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 18TH day of MARCH 2011.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson

L. Nelson, Assistant Secretar

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I/	We
and firmly bound unto Carson City, Nevada a consolidate	of Nevada, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held ed municipality of the State of Nevada, hereinafter called City, Dollars
(state sum in words) for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind the assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	mselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
WHEREAS , the Principal has submitted a bid, identified Pedestrian Improvements".	fied as BID # 1011-198 and titled "East Long Street C.D.B.G
the City in Accordance with the terms of such bid, and g Bid Documents with good and sufficient surety for the fai of labor and material furnished in the prosecution there Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal hereof between the amount specified in said bid and sur	of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a contract with give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or thful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such shall pay to the City the difference not to exceed the penalty ch larger amount for which the City may in good faith contract an appropriate liquidated amount as specified in the Invitation ise to remain in full force and effect.
	Executed on this day of2011
	Signature of Principal:
	Title:
(Seal)	Firm:
•	Address:
	City/State/Zip Code:
	Written Name of Principal:
	ATTEST NAME
	Signature of Notary:
Subscribed and sworn before me thisday	v of2011
(printed name of notary) Claims Under this Bond May be Addressed to:	Notary Public for the State of
Name of Surety	
Address	
City	
State/Zip Code	
Name	
Title	
Phone Surety's Acknowledgement	
NOTICE: No substitution or revision to this bond form value business in and have an agent for services of process in must be attached.	will be accepted. Sureties must be authorized to do n the State of Nevada. Certified copy of Power of Attorney

BID # 1011-198

BID TITLE: East Long Street C.D.B.G Pedestrian Improvements

NOTICE:

No substitution or revision to this Bid Proposal form will be accepted. Carson City will reject any Bid that is received that has changes or alterations to this document. Although the Prevailing Wages are provided in this bid document, the bidder is responsible to verify with the Labor Commissioner if any addendums have been issued. The successful bidder will be required to provide the current Prevailing Wages used in preparation of their bid within 24 hours of bid

PRICES will be valid for sixty (60) calendar days after the bid opening which is indicated in the Notice to Contractors.

A COPY OF CONTRACTOR'S "CERTIFICATE" of eligibility issued by the State of Nevada Contractors' Board as proof of Bidder's compliance with the provisions of N.R.S. 338.147 must be submitted with his/her bid for the preference to be considered. This Statute does not apply to projects expected to cost less than \$250,000.

COMPLETION of this project is expected **PURSUANT TO THE BID DOCUMENTS**.

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of **Addendums**.

SUMMARY

	Description	Scheduled Value	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
BP.1	Mobilization, Demobilization and Clean-up	11	LS	1,500.00	1,500,00
BP.2	Stormwater Protection	1	LS	500,00	500.00
BP.3	Remove & Replace Type 1 PCC Curb/ Gutter on 6 inch Aggregate Base	644	LF	<i>30,0</i> 0	19,320.00
BP.4	Remove & Replace PCC Type A Sidewalk on 4 inch Aggregate Base	2266	SF	7.00	15,862.00
BP.5	Type 1 PCC Curb/Gutter on 6 inch Aggregate Base	765	LF	24.00	18,360.00
BP.6	PCC Type A Sidewalk on 4 inch Aggregate Base	2970	_SF	6.50	19,305.00
BP.7	Remove & Replace PCC Spandrel	488	SF	7.25	3,538.00
BP.8	Remove & Replace Curb Ramp w/ Detectable Warning Plate	1360	SF	7.50	10,200 00
BP.9	Remove & Replace PCC Driveway Apron	1429	SF	7.00	10,003.00
BP.10	PCC Driveway Apron	409	SF	5.00	2,045.00
BP.11	Remove & Replace Plantmix Bituminous Pavement Type 3 Aggregate, PG 64-22 w/Lime, 4 inches thick on 6 inches Type 2 Aggregate Base	2400	SF	G.50	
BP.12					15,000.00
	Remove & Replace Cross Drain	1	LS	1096.00	1096.00
BP.13	Gravity Retaining Wall	108	LF	20.00	2,160,00
BP.14	Pavement Marking, 24" wide solid white traffic paint striping -Crosswalk	1058	LF	1.50	1,587.00

	Description	Scheduled Value	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
BP.16	Pavement Marking, 12" wide solid white traffic paint striping - Stop Bar	136	LF	1.00	136.00
BP.17	12in Red Curb	325	LF	1.00	325.00
BP.18	Pavement Marking, 24" x 36" solid white traffic paint striping -Yield Bar	81	SF	1.00	81.00
BP.19	Remove and Salvage Ground Mounted Sign and Post, and Re-Install new Sign on New Post and anchor	3	EA	200.00	600.00
BP.20	Remove and Salvage Ground Mounted Sign and Post, and Re-Install existing Sign on New Post and anchor	6	EA	1971.00	1,182.00
Total Base Bid Price					123.000.00

Total Base Bid Price Written in Words:

One Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Dollars coloo

BP.21 BIDDER INFORMATION:

Company Name: West Coast Asphalt Mountenance Trac.

Federal ID No.: 27-1563034

Mailing Address: PO Box 19102

City, State, Zip Code: Reno, NN 89511

Complete Telephone Number: 775-852-3101

Complete Fax Number: 775-852-3131

E-mail: jsander@ West Coast asphalt. com

Contact Person / Title: Jeff Sander, President

Mailing Address: Po Box 19102

City, State, Zip Code: Reno, NN 89511

Complete Telephone Number: 775-852-3101

Complete Fax Number: 775-852-3101

E-mail Address: jsander@ West coast asphalt. com

BP.22 LICENSING INFORMATION:

Nevada State Contractor's License Number: 75131	-
License Classification(s): A - General Engineering	
Limitation(s) of License:\$675,000	
Date Issued: 1/30/2010	
Date of Expiration: 731/2012	
Name of Licensee: Jeff Sander	
Carson City Business License Number:	•
Date Issued:	
Date of Expiration:	
Name of Licensee:	

BP.23 DISCLOSURE OF PRINCIPALS:

Indį	ividual and/or Partnership:
	Owner 1) Name:
	Address:
	City, State, Zip Code:
	Telephone Number:
	Owner 2) Name:
	Address:
	City, State, Zip Code:
	Telephone Number:
	Other 1) Title:
	Name
	Other 2) Title:
	Name:
Corr	ooration:
	State in which Company is Incorporated:
	Date Incorporated: 1\2010
L	Name of Corporation: West Cross Asphalt Maintenance Inc.
	Mailing Address Rox 19102
	City, State, Zip Code: Reng NV 89511
	Telephone Number: 775-852-3101
	President's Name: Jeff Sander
	Vice-President's Name: Jeff Sander
	Other 1) Name: Jeff Sources
	Title: Secretary
Ľ	Other 2) Name: Jeff Sounder
-	Title Treasierer

BP.24 MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL:

Persons and Positions	Years With Firm
Name 1) Jeff Sander	2
Title 1) President	
Name 2) Justin Costa	r
Title 2) Estimator Project Manager	
Name 3) Nigel Janes Title 3) Estimator Puipa Manager	11/2
Title 3) Estimator Propert Manager	
Name 4)	
Title 4)	
Name 5)	
Title 5)	
Name 6)	
Title 6)	

(If additional space is needed, attach a separate page)

WEST COAST ASPHALT MAINTENANCE PROJECT LIST

775-827-0545	11/2010	\$86,953.35	Construction	AC Paving, Striping	Three Flags Plaza
775-747-7774	11/2010	\$39,493.00	Contractors Dennis Banks	AC Paving, Striping	DRI Cave Site
775-849-1850	11/2010	\$15,996.00	Bison Construction West Coast	AC Paving, Striping	Winemucca Public Safety
775-297-4566	10/2010	\$35,175.00	Excavation	AC Paving	Restoration
775-329-0407	10/2010	\$16,038.00	Par Electric Burdick	AC Paving	Tahoe Donner Substation Incline and Third Creek
916-565-0853	10/2010	\$34,850.00	Services	Sitework, Grading, Concrete	Starbucks
775-747-7774	10/2010	\$10,375.10	Contractors Stellar Building	AC Berm, Asphalt Patching	Erosion Control Project
775-825-6575	10/2010	\$66,285.00	Troy Management West Coast	Striping	Mt. Rose Campground
702-650-0700	9/2010	\$55,759.00	Whiting Turner	Seal Coat AC Paving Crack Fill Seal Coat	Kohls' Department Store
775-849-1850	9/2010	\$389,132.00	Bison Construction	Site Work, Utilities Grading Paying String AC Patching	School
408-595-1573	8/2010	\$20,000.00	Home Depot	Concrete and Asphalt Maintenance	Home Depot North Towne
530-582-2923	5/2010	\$51,014.00	Town of Truckee	Commercial Seal Coat, Striping	Truckee Diner Parking Lot
Contact #	Date Completed	Project Amount	Owner/Individual	Description	Project Name

BP.25 REFERENCES:

Instructions:

List at least three (3) contracts of a similar nature performed by your firm in the last three (3) years. If **NONE**, use your Company's letterhead (and submit with your bid proposal) to list what your qualifications are for this contract. Carson City reserves the right to contact and verify, with any and all references listed, the quality of and the degree of satisfaction for such performance.

<u>Clients:</u> (if additional space is needed attach a separate page)

	·
Company Name 1):	
Contract Person:	
Mailing Address:	
City, State, Zip Code:	
Complete Telephone Number:	
E-Mail Address:	
Project Title:	
Amount of Contract:	
Scope of Work:	
Company Name 2):	
Contract Person:	
Mailing Address:	
City, State, Zip Code:	
Complete Telephone Number:	
E-Mail Address:	
Project Title:	
Amount of Contract:	
Scope of Work:	
Company Name 3):	
Contract Person:	
Mailing Address:	
City, State, Zip Code:	
Complete Telephone Number:	

E-Mail Address:
Project Title:
Amount of Contract
Scope of Work:
Company Name 4):
Contract Person:
Mailing Address:
City, State, Zip Code:
Complete Telephone Number:
E-Mail Address:
Project Title:
Amount of Contract:
Scope of Work:

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

BP. 26

- The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its 1. principals:
- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily a) excluded by any Federal, State or Local department or agency.
- b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or Local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property.
- Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, c) State or Local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of this certification; and
- Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid had one or more public transactions (Federal, State d) or Local) terminated for cause or default.
- Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification. 2. such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this bid

the properties participant or an attack and	oxplanation to the bla.
gnature of Authorized Certifying Official Jeff Sander Printed Name	President Title 3/22/2011 Date
m unable to certify to the above statement. My exp	planation is attached.
Signature	Date
DDER'S SAFETY INFORMATION	

Bidder's Safety Factors:

Year	"E-Mod" Factor ¹	OSHA Incident Rate ²
2007	NA	NA
2006	NA	NA

E-Mod (Experience Modification) Factors are issued by the Employer's Insurance Company of Nevada.

OSHA Incident Rate is the number of OSHA Recordable Accidents per 100 employees and is calculated as the number of accidents divided by 208,000.

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.27 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors exceeding five (5) percent of bid amount. This information must be submitted with your bid proposal. The bidder shall enter "NONE" under "Name of Subcontractor" if not utilizing subcontractors exceeding this amount. (This form must be complete in all respects. If, additional space is needed, attach a separate page).

Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Callbrated Concre	te POBOX 50726	B
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
775-453-1528	71600	\$700,000
Description of work		
	rarete .	
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		·
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.28 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors exceeding one (1) percent of bid amount or \$50,000 whichever is greater. This information must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within two (2) hours after the completion of the opening of the bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder will be considered as having submitted this information within the above two hours.

Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		•
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.29 INSTRUCTIONS: for <u>all Subcontractors not previously listed</u> on the 5% and 1% pages. This information must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within twenty four (24) hours after the completion of the opening of the bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder will be considered as having submitted this information within the above twenty four hours.

Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		•
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		

BP.30 ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EXECUTION:
STATE OF Nevada) ss
COUNTY OF Washoe)
I meter Sonder (Name of party signing this Bid Proposal), do depose and say: That I am the Bidder or authorized agent of the Bidder; and that I have read and agree to abide by this Bid which includes, but is not limited to the following documents: Notice to Contractors, Table of Contents, Project Coordination, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Bond, Proposal Summary, Contract Award Instructions and Information Sample Contract, Sample Performance Bond, Sample Labor and Material Payment Bond, General Conditions, Special Conditions, Standard Specifications, Prevailing Wage Rates, Technical Specifications, Geotechnical Report (if any), Contract Drawings, Permits (if any), and any addenda issued and understands the terms, conditions, and requirements thereof; that if his/her bid is accepted that he/she agrees to furnish and deliver all materials except those specified to be furnished by the City (Owner) and to do and perform all work for the "East Long Street C.D.B.G. Pedestrian Improvements", contract number 1011-198, together with incidental items necessary to complete the work to be constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents, Contract Drawings, and Specifications annexed hereto.
BIDDER:
PRINTED NAME OF BIDDER: Jeff Sander
TITLE: President
FIRM: West Coast Asphalt Maurienance Inc
Address: 2375 E 4th Street
City, State, Zip: Reno, NV 89512
Telephone: 775-852-3101
Fax:
E-mail Address: Sander Quest constaglialt ocom
(Signature of Bidder)
DATED: 322 2011
Signed and sworn (or affirmed) before me on this 23.6 day of March , 2011, by
Rebena Stulding
(Signature of Notary) (Notary Stamp)

